IMCL by virtue of acquisition of the entire shareholding of IMCL 
from your Company for a lumpsum consideration.

During the year under review, the Board of Directors of 
DBIPL in compliance with the provisions of Sections 42, 55 
and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made 
thereunder allotted 6,80,000 (Six Lakh Eighty Thousand) 
7.5% Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of `100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each aggregating to ` 6,80,00,000/- 
(Rupees Six Crore Eighty Lakh Only) on private placement 
basis to your Company. The said allotment was made in order 
to mobilise funds for the general business purposes of DBIPL. 

As per the terms of Share Subscription and Shareholders’ 
Agreement executed by your Company with DBIPL and the